There were 330(43.3%) were female while rest 
432(56.7%) were male patients. Seven hundred and 
sixteen (94%) patients were below 40 years while 
rest of 46 (6%) patients were either 40 or above 40 
years of their age with mean age of the patients were 
28.92±6.246 ranging from 21 to 59 years. Five 
hundred and thirty eight 538(70.6%) patients stayed 
in hospital less than five days while 224(29.4%) 
patients stayed in hospital five and more than five 
days. Their hospital stay was between 2 to 9 days 
with mean of 5.01±1.58 days (Table 1). Among 762 
patients, 102(13.4%) patients have deep surgical site